from securities portfolio as at the end of period
monitored (Chart 58). An increase in the NBS base
rate would have a clear-cut negative influence if
there is a need of banks to sell instruments which
are otherwise not revaluated against profit and
loss (Chart 59).

Macro stress testing of interest rate risks

The following scenario was created for the testing of a

possible impact of a negative development on foreign

markets: the value of shares fell by 20%, koruna ap-

preciated by 5% against the euro and by 6% against

the dollar, and there was a parallel increase in dollar

and euro interest rates by 1 percentage point. The

movements in other exchange rates were evaluated

Financial Stability Report 2007

55

NÁRODNÁ BANKA SLOVENSKA

Table 8 Value at risk and the impact of stress scenarios on the banking sector (%)

Capital
adequacy ratio

Situation
as at 30

December
2007

Ratio of
income to

risk-weight-
ed assets

Foreign exchange risk1) Interest rate risk Total market
risks Credit risk

VaR2) EUR/SKK
+15%3)

EUR/SKK
-15%3) VaR2)

Increase
by 2 p.p. 1st
approach4)

Decrease
by 2 p.p. 2nd

approach5)
VaR2) Scenario

16)
Scenario

27)
Scenario

58)

Lower quartile 11.1 1.2 11.3 11.2 11.1 11.1 10.9 11.1 11.1 9.9 8.5 10.1

Median 16.1 1.8 15.6 17.4 15.2 15.8 15.7 15.9 15.4 15.1 12.8 14.1

Upper quartile 21.5 2.3 21.5 21.5 21.5 20.8 21.0 21.3 20.8 21.4 17.1 18.8

Source: NBS.
1) The calculation of the foreign exchange position only includes on-balance sheet assets and liabilities (with the exception of positive and negative
derivative values) and the nominal values of spot and forward transactions and option transactions.
2) The capital adequacy ratio after taking into account the highest loss that a bank will suffer over a period of 10 business days in 99% of cases
(calculated on the basis of historical simulations using data for one year).
3) The capital adequacy ratio after taking into account revaluation under a simulated depreciation of the Slovak koruna against the euro of 15%; the